FILED 10-27-2020 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

### WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS District I

#### STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

Appeal No. 2020AP000588 Circuit Court Case No. 2018CM963

#### KENDALL MARCEL WHITE

Defendant-Appellant

On appeal from a Judgment Entered in the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, the Honorable Dennis Flynn, Circuit Judge, presiding.

### DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ZICK LEGAL LLC Vicki Zick State Bar No. 1033516 Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

PO Box 325 475 Hartwig Boulevard Johnson Creek, WI 53038 920-699-9900

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Argument	
I. OFFICER GAGLIONE DID NOT UNLAWFULLY EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE TRAFFIC STOP	1
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS NOT IMPLICATED BECAUSE GAGILONE'S ACTIONS WERE REASONABLE	4
Conclusion	8
Certification	

Case 2020AP000588 Reply Brief Filed 10-27-2020 Page 3 of 13

WISCONSIN CASES

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

State v. Gammons, 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis.2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623 6
State v. Wright, 2019 WI 45, 386 Wis.2d 495, 926 N.W.2d 157
FEDERAL CASES
New York v. Class, 475 U.S. 106 (1986)
<i>United States v. Ospina,</i> 782 F.Supp. 1182 (D. Utah 1988)

Case 2020AP000588 Reply Brief Filed 10-27-2020 Page 4 of 13
